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Report To: THE BOARD OF THE SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
Report No: B/FCS/30-15 
Date: 26 NOVEMBER 2015 
Report By: CHIEF OFFICER ALASDAIR HAY 

Subject: RESOURCE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT – OCTOBER 2015 

1 PURPOSE 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Board of the resource budget position for 

the period ending 31 October 2015. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 The Board is asked to approve the following recommendation (s): 

• That the resource budget position for the period ending 31 October 2015 be

noted,

• That work continues to identify savings to address the unallocated savings target,

• That the recent initiatives to control overtime costs are continued.

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 This report forms part of the regular financial monitoring process. 

4 GRANT IN AID FUNDING 

4.1  The Scottish Government has allocated funding to SFRS for 2015/16 of £309.2 

million. This funding comprises a Resource and Capital Departmental Expenditure 

Limit (DEL) of £259.221 million and £25.3 million respectively and £24.679 million in 

respect of depreciation (Ring-fenced or “non-cash” DEL). 
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5 CURRENT POSITION 

5.1 A summary of the consolidated financial position at this stage in the financial year is 

attached at Appendix A.  This report details the current underspend against budget 
of £1.366 million.  

5.2 Appendix B provides an explanation of the current significant variances relative to 

budget. 

5.3 Appendix C provides further analysis by directorate of the financial position at month 

end. 

6 FORECAST 
6.1 The forecast position at this stage in the year shows a forecast underspend of 

£0.324 million.  The most significant area that is contributing to this underspend is 

Support Staff vacancies, with Wholetime overtime costs being overspent. 

6.2 Unallocated savings, totalling £0.6 million, have been identified across the Service. 

Pressure on the Training budget however has meant that unallocated savings of 

£0.15 million remain unidentified.   

7 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
7.1 The financial implications are outlined within the report. 

8 EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS 
8.1 There are no employee implications directly associated with this report. 

9 CORE BRIEF 
9.1 The Director of Finance and Contractual Services advised the Board of the resource 

budget position for the period ending 31 October 2015. The Board noted the 

improvement in the current resource position which shows a forecast year-end 

underspend of £0.324million, but recognised that work needs to continue to control 

overtime costs. 

Alasdair Hay 
Chief Officer 

11 November 2016 
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1 April 2015 - 31 October 2015

Original 

Budget

Virements Identified 

Savings

Revised 

Annual 

Budget

Narrative Year to Date Year-End Projection Last Month's 

Year End 

Forecast 

Variance

Last Year's 

Actuals

Budget Actual Variance Variance

£ %

(1)+(2)+(3) (5)-(6) (8)/(4)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (9) (10)

205,174  (98) (44) 205,032  Employee Costs 117,816  115,545  2,271  2,337 1.1% 841  205,987

199,665  (675) - 198,990  Employee Salary Costs 114,855  112,364  2,491  2,732 1.4% 1,222  199,484

142,149  (929) - 141,220  Wholetime 82,276  82,692  (416) (463) -0.3% (709) 145,373

8,939  (321) - 8,618  Control 5,019  4,819  200  308 3.6% 253  9,000

23,126  - - 23,126  Retained 12,748  12,074  674  488 2.1% 355  21,995

25,451  575  - 26,026  Support 14,812  12,779  2,033  2,399 9.2% 1,323  23,116

5,509  577  (44) 6,042  Employee Other Costs 2,961  3,181  (220) (395) -6.5% (381) 6,503

3,160  397  - 3,557  Ill Health Early Retirement Charges 1,936  1,926  10  17 0.5% 17  3,312

711  (29) (35) 647  Training 242  242  - - 0.0% - 761

1,183  47  - 1,230  Subsistence 484  432  52  68 5.5% 43  814

455  162  (9) 608  Other 299  581  (282) (480) -78.9% (441) 1,616

19,730  397  - 20,127  Property Costs 14,771  15,013  (242) (466) -2.3% (439) 20,601

21,187  (253) (309) 20,625  Supplies & Services 10,687  11,029  (342) (547) -2.7% (526) 17,316

8,898  (124) (6) 8,768  Transport Costs 5,273  5,238  35  119 1.4% 164  9,001

2,111  (114) (65) 1,932  Third Party Payments/Council Charges 778  974  (196) (803) -41.6% (228) 2,595

4,066  1  - 4,067  Financing 2,158  2,158  - - 0.0% - 4,082

(804) 54  600  (150) Unallocated Savings (88) - (88) (150) 100.0% (150) -

260,362  (137) 176  260,401  GROSS EXPENDITURE 151,395  149,957  1,438  490 0.2% (338) 259,582

(1,141) 137  (176) (1,180) Income (734) (662) (72) (166) 14.1% (163) (912)

259,221  - - 259,221  NET EXPENDITURE 150,661  149,295  1,366  324 0.1% (501) 258,670

Period 7

Appendix A



 Appendix B 

 

SCOTTISH FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE 

 

Resource Budget Monitoring Report 

 

For period ending 31st October 2015 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

The attached report covers the period 1st April 2015 – 31st October  2015 (58% of the 

financial year) and highlights a year to date underspend of £1.366 million with a forecast 

underspend of £0.324 million. 

 

  £000 

1 WHOLETIME FIREFIGHTERS  

1.1 Year to Date 

 

This overspend relates to a combination of wholetime salaries which 

are underspent by £637,000 and overtime which is overspent by 

£1,053,000. 

 

The West SDA accounts for £853,000 of the overtime overspend. 

There are further overspends of £134,000 in the North SDA and 

£75,000 in the East SDA with Prevention and Protection £9,000 

underspent. 

 

 

416 OVER 

1.2 Forecast 

 

Wholetime costs are forecast to be overspent by £463,000 (£709,000 

last month).  There continues to be significant pressure on the 

overtime budget which is forecast to overspend by £1,263,000 

(£1,337,000 last month), offset by an £800,000 underspend in 

wholetime salaries.   The salary forecast assumes that retirals will 

continue during the remainder of the year and that 40 new recruits will 

start in January 2016. 

 

The West SDA accounts for a significant proportion of the projected 

overtime overspend £984,000, the North SDA accounts for a further 

£170,000 and the East £101,000.  Response & Resilience is expected 

to overspend by £16,000, Prevention & Protection to underspend by 

£6,000 and People & Organisational Development by £2,000. 

 

There are a number of factors placing pressure on the overtime 

budget. As such an Overtime Action Group has been established, 

chaired by the Deputy Chief Officer, to identify actions that can be 

463 OVER 



taken to tackle the overspend and improve efficiency in our use of 

resources.   

 

Two months of data now indicate that the measures taken by the 

Overtime Action Group are having a positive impact with the forecast 

overspend being reduced by £74,000 when compared against the 

September outturn and £383,000 when compared against the August 

outturn as is illustrated in the graph below.   

 

There is a slight increase in the overtime expected in March when 

compared against the forecast prepared in August.  This increase 

reflects the impact of Time Off in Lieu (TOIL) balances, the value of 

which is required to be charged to the Resource budget, following 

feedback from the LSOs. 

 

 

 
 

1.3 Action to be Taken 

 

The Overtime Action Group has developed a detailed plan to contain 

the pressure on overtime spend which addresses the following key 

areas: 

 

 Implementation of Resource Based Crewing, 

 Improving the efficiency of the Five Group Duty System 

(5GDS), 

 Developing HR policies to provide consistency and harmonise 

legacy arrangements, 

 Balancing operational cover with activity levels, training 

requirements and budgetary constraints, 

 Improving the management information that is available to 

Local Senior Officers, 

 Communicating the message across the Service. 

 

The Group will continue to meet on a regular basis to ensure the 

 



Action Plan continues to deliver savings and will additionally pursue 

any further measures which are identified as being helpful. 

 

2 CONTROL FIREFIGHTERS  

2.1 Year to Date 

 

Control costs are currently £200,000 underspent.  A number of factors 

have contributed to this underspend including unexpected leavers, the 

mix of roles within the Control teams, and absence (maternity leave 

and long term sick) with staff on reduced rates of pay. 

 

200 UNDER 

2.2 Forecast 

 

Control costs are forecast to be £308,000 underspent, in line with the 

year to date position. 

308 UNDER 

2.3 Action to be Taken 

 

There is no action necessary in this area as expenditure is projected to 

be lower than budgeted. 

 

 

3 RETAINED AND VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS  

3.1 Year to Date 

 

Retained costs are currently £674,000 underspent. This underspend is 

a result of lower than anticipated activity levels in the first seven 

months of the year. 

674 UNDER 

3.2 Forecast 

 

Retained and volunteer costs are currently forecast to be £488,000 

underspent.  The forecast reflects the current underspend position but 

also recognises the volatile, demand led, nature of these costs, which 

can fluctuate significantly during the year.  The current recruitment 

campaign for retained firefighters has also been factored into the 

forecast. 

488 UNDER 

3.3 Action to be Taken 

 

There is no action necessary in this area as expenditure is projected to 

be lower than budgeted. 

 

 

4 SUPPORT STAFF  

4.1 Year to Date 

 

There has been a high level of uncertainty within the Support Staff 

2,033 UNDER 



budget this financial year which has now been significantly clarified 

with the achievement of a collective agreement on terms and 

conditions. The high level of vacancies and turnover has added to the 

challenge.  

 

Following the clarification of likely costs for 2015/16, the budget being 

held for vacant posts has been re-phased and devolved to budget 

holders. This accounts for a significant element of the movement in the 

year to date position when compared against that reported last month, 

albeit this position was captured within the forecast. 

 

Overall, the underspend is the result of challenges in filling vacant 

posts, with the number of support staff employees showing a month on 

month decline.   

 

In addition, the revised Pay & Reward offer to support staff, with an 

effective date of 1st August 2015, matched by extended pay 

protection, has contributed to the underspend in this financial year by 

approximately £437,000. Equivalent expenditure has been transferred 

to 2016/17. 

 

It should be noted that the individual impact of the collective 

agreement will be reflected in the payroll from January which will 

further refine the budget position. 

 

 

4.2 Forecast 

 

Support staff costs are forecast to be £2,399,000 underspent 

(£1,323,000 last month). 

 

The majority of this underspend relates to the continued challenge in 

filling vacant posts.   

 

Support staff numbers show a month on month decline, the result of 

support staff leavers outstripping external recruitment.  Some 

vacancies have been filled internally and where posts have been filled 

by employees that are not displaced the vacancy has been reallocated 

between budget holders. 

 

The revised offer and subsequent collective agreement on terms and 

conditions, which delays the commencement and extends pay 

protection, has resulted in a transfer of £437,000 from the current 

financial year into 2016/17. 

 

2,399 UNDER 

4.3 Action to be Taken 

 

 



The forecast underspend in support staff costs should be seen in 

conjunction with: 

 

 An overspend in “other employee costs” whereby agency staff 

are being used in the short term to fill vacancies - £480,000. 

 An overspend in “third party payments”, which are required to 

provide professional services until vacancies are filled - 

£803,000. 

 

Recruitment plans are in place to fill support staff vacancies which, 

once complete, will resolve the issues identified above. 

 

5 ILL HEALTH RETIREMENT CHARGES  

5.1 Year to Date 

 

Ill Health retirement charges are currently £10,000 underspent as a 

result of the following factors: 

 

 There have been fewer ill health retirals than budgeted at this 

stage in the year resulting in an underspend of  £146,000.  

 Injury benefit charges are overspent by £136,000 following an 

exercise by the Scottish Public Pensions Agency (SPPA) that 

identified some pensioners who have been historically 

underpaid and consequently have received backdated arrears 

payments. 

 

10 UNDER 

5.2 Forecast 

 

Ill health retirement charges are forecast to underspend by £17,000 

with the trend seen in the first half of the year expected to continue for 

the remainder of the year. 

17 UNDER 

5.3 Action to be Taken 

 

There is no action necessary in this area as expenditure is projected to 

be lower than budgeted. 

 

 

6 SUBSISTENCE  

6.1 Year to Date 

 

Subsistence costs are £52,000 underspent, the majority of which, 

£40,000, is within the West SDA.  The balance spread across all other 

areas of the Service. 

52 UNDER 



6.2 Forecast 

 

Subsistence costs are forecast to underspend by £68,000 reflecting 

the year to date position. 

68 UNDER 

6.3 Action to be Taken 

 

There is no action necessary in this area as expenditure is projected to 

be lower than budgeted. 

 

 

7 EMPLOYEE OTHER  

7.1 Year to Date 

 

The overspend on this budget relates to agency staff required to 

provide support until vacancies are filled. 

282 OVER 

7.2 Forecast 

 

Other staff costs are expected to overspend by £480,000 based on the 

current profile of agency staff across the organisation. 

480 OVER 

7.3 Action to be Taken 

 

This overspend should be seen in conjunction with the support staff 

underspend, whereby agency staff are being used, in the short term, 

to fill vacancies. 

 

 

8 PROPERTY COSTS  

8.1 Year to Date 

 

Property costs are currently £242,000 overspent, mainly due to: 

 

 Utility costs which are £138,000 overspent, the result of 

insufficient budget having been allocated.   

 Contract catering costs within the North SDA which are 

£52,000 overspent.  This relates to contracts that were due to 

terminate but have now been extended. 

 Contract cleaning costs are also overspent by £36,000 mainly 

within the North  

 Other property costs are £16,000 overspent, mainly the result 

of unplanned maintenance of carbonaceous training units in 

the East and West Training Campuses. 

 

242 OVER 

8.2 Forecast 466 OVER 



 

Property costs are forecast to overspend by £466,000 of which 

£251,000 is attributable to an overspend in utility costs. 

 

Contract catering costs are forecast to overspend by £128,000 

reflecting the unanticipated extension of the contract within the North 

SDA.  Contract cleaning costs, in the North SDA, are also forecast to 

overspend by £54,000. 

 

Other property costs are £33,000 overspent, the result of unplanned 

maintenance of carbonaceous training units in the East and West 

Training Campuses. 

 

8.3 Action to be Taken 

 

The Finance Business Partners will continue to review utility costs and 

have identified an element of duplicate billing which is now being 

addressed by the utility providers.  This will be reflected in future 

forecasts. 

 

 

9 SUPPLIES AND SERVICES  

9.1 Year to Date 

 

Supplies and Services costs are currently £342,000 overspent.  This 

overspend is the result of the following: 

 

 Higher than anticipated insurance excess charges account for 

a £97,000 overspend. 

 Vacancies within the ICT function have resulted in delays in a 

number of projects that were scheduled to deliver savings 

during the year.  The impact of these delays has resulted in 

savings of £199,000 not being realised. 

 Spend on communication equipment required during the 

construction phase of aircraft carriers and costs associated 

with the National Call Sign work-stream also account for a 

£40,000 overspend.  The costs of the communication 

equipment will be recovered through Income. 

 Uniform and clothing costs, which are £82,000 overspent. 

 The reallocation of costs charged to “Other Miscellaneous 

Costs” to more appropriate account lines has resulted in “Other 

Supplies and Services” reporting an underspend of £66,000.  

 The balance of £10,000 underspend is spread across other 

342 OVER 



supplies and services account lines. 

9.2 Forecast 

 

Supplies and Services are forecast to overspend by £547,000.  This 

includes: 

 

 Insurance excess charges which are forecast to overspend by 

£172,000. 

 Delays in ICT projects, due to vacancies within the support 

function, are forecast to result in budgeted savings of £342,000 

not being delivered. 

 Non HQ IT costs, which are forecast to overspend by £40,000, 

of which £6,000 relates to communication equipment required 

during the construction phase of aircraft carriers and £30,000 

which relates to costs of the National Call Sign work-stream. 

 Uniform and clothing costs, which are forecast to overspend by 

£83,000.  

 Other supplies and services are forecast to underspend by 

£82,000, the bulk of which relates to the reallocation of “Other 

Miscellaneous Costs” as highlighted in section 9.1 above. 

 The remaining £8,000 forecast underspend is spread across 

other supplies and services account lines. 

547 OVER 

9.3 Action to be Taken 

 

It is proposed that all devolved budgets are reviewed to identify areas 

of discretionary expenditure where savings can be delivered to offset 

this area of overspend. 

 

ICT vacancies are being advertised and temporary staff are being 

recruited to ensure that slippage in ICT projects is minimised.   

 

 

10 TRANSPORT COSTS  

10.1 Year to Date 

 

Transport costs are currently £35,000 underspent.  This underspend is 

the result of a £64,000 underspend on fuel, the effect of lower than 

budgeted diesel and petrol fuel prices, offset by an overspend in other 

vehicle costs of £29,000 following the award of the fuel site 

maintenance contract. 

35 UNDER 

10.2 Forecast 

 

119 UNDER 



Transport costs are forecast to underspend by £119,000.   

 

Savings in fuel costs account for an underspend of £191,000, which is 

partially offset by overspends in travel costs and other vehicle running 

costs. 

 

Travel costs are expected to increase during the second half of the 

year resulting in an overspend of £22,000. 

 

The Fuel Site Maintenance Contract has now been awarded and this 

will result in a £50,000 overspend within Other Vehicle Running Costs.   

10.3 Action to be Taken 

 

There is no action necessary in this area as expenditure is projected to 

be lower than budgeted. 

 

 

11 THIRD PARTY PAYMENTS / COUNCIL CHARGES  

11.1 Year to Date 

 

Third party payments / council charges are overspent by £196,000.  

This overspend is a  result of the following : 

 

 The challenge in the recruitment of Health and Safety 

vacancies and the need to continue to provide this Service 

from third party organisations has resulted in a £67,000 

overspend. 

 Other professional services being used to provide legal and 

scientific  services have resulted in a £26,000 overspend. 

 Payments to private contractors providing IT and Procurement 

support until vacancies are filled has resulted in a £99,000 

overspend. 

 Other third party payments which are £4,000 overspent. 

196 OVER 

11.2 Forecast 

 

The need to continue to use third party organisations to provide cover 

for the vacancies within the Health and Safety department is forecast 

to result in an overspend is £104,000. 

 

Payments to private contractors are expected to result in an 

overspend of £684,000 mainly within the ICT and Finance functions. 

 

Other payments to third parties are expected to be £15,000 overspent, 

the result of overspends in providing legal and scientific services offset 

803 OVER 



by an underspend in fees. 

11.3 Action to be Taken 

 

The overspends in professional fees and private contractors should be 

seen in conjunction with the underspend in Support Staff costs. 

 

 

12 UNALLOCATED SAVINGS  

12.1 Year to Date  

 

A year to date adjustment of £88,000 has been included in the 

monitoring report.  This reflects 7/12 of the unallocated savings target 

that has still to be identified.  

88 OVER 

12.2 Forecast 

 

Unallocated savings, totaling £600,000, have been identified across 

the Service.  Pressure on the training budget however has meant that 

unallocated savings of £150,000 remain unidentified.   

150 OVER 

12.3 Action to be Taken 

 

Work should continue to identify areas where sustainable savings can 

be found to cover this shortfall in the budget. 

 

 

13 INCOME  

13.1 Year to Date 

 

Income is currently £72,000 under recovered. 

 

Anticipated income from the supply of services to support the aircraft 

carrier build are less than expected resulting in an under recovery of 

income of £135,000.  This is a combination of; a two-month delay in 

the start of the programme; and lower than anticipated levels of 

support being required by the contractor. 

 

Higher than budgeted levels of income across the remainder of the 

Service have resulted in an over recovery of £63,000. 

 

72 OVER 

13.2 Forecast 

 

The forecast reflects the reduction in anticipated fees from supporting 

the build of the aircraft carrier which accounts for a £254,000 under 

recovery of income.  This income is partially offset by an over recovery 

of £88,000 across all other areas of the Service. 

166 OVER 

13.3 Action to be Taken 

 

 



Work should continue to identify areas where sustainable savings can 

be found to cover this shortfall in the budget. 

 



Appendix C

£000

Period 7

Total by Directorate
Annual 

Budget Year to Date
Year-End Projection

Budget Actual Variance Variance

£ %

(1) (3) (4) (5) (8) (8)/(1)

14,700 North 8,308 7,986 322 64 0.4%

8,066 East 4,472 4,573 (101) (179) -2.2%

14,379 West 7,998 8,636 (638) (793) -5.5%

10,898 Response & Resilience 6,514 6,313 201 224 2.1%

1,619 Prevention and Protection 933 871 62 106 6.5%

10,435 People & Organisational Development 5,635 4,973 662 1,036 9.9%

46,462 Finance & Contractual Services 28,698 28,401 297 (60) -0.1%

4,561 Strategic Planning 2,752 2,720 32 50 1.1%

88 Service Transformation 50 55 (5) (8) -9.1%

10,219 Corporate Finance 4,812 4,915 (103) (916) -9.0%

137,794 WT Employee Costs excl Overtime (SLT) 80,489 79,852 637 800 0.6%

259,221 NET EXPENDITURE 150,661 149,295 1,366 324 0.1%

Indicative Analysis of Wholetime Employee costs excl. overtime included above
Annual 

Budget Year to Date
Year-End Projection

Budget Actual Variance Variance

£ %

(1) (3) (4) (5) (8) (8)/(1)

23,687 North SDA Total 13,852 13,863 (11) (35) -0.1%

37,931 East SDA Total 22,065 21,836 229 319 0.8%

61,331 West SDA Total 35,881 35,625 256 246 0.4%

2,802 Response & Resilience 1,661 1,537 124 240 8.6%

2,131 Prevention & Protection 1,249 1,223 26 26 1.2%

8,141 People & Organisational Development 4,739 4,432 307 487 6.0%

186 Finance & Contractual Services 111 145 (34) (66) -35.5%

1,322 Strategic Planning 779 814 (35) (68) -5.1%

260 Service Transformation 151 173 (22) (38) -14.6%

3 Corporate Finance 1 204 (203) (311) -10366.7%

137,794 NET EXPENDITURE 80,489 79,852 637 800 0.6%

SCOTTISH FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE

Resource Budgetary Control Report 2015/16

1 April 2015 - 31 October 2015
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